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Great West et al vs. Chang Fens FENS CHEN, etal.

[Sd
>
(==
N
ot
&
T
@)
i~

]
-
o
b
-,
5
w
-
®]
&8
w
=3
=
(4]
-
E
=
0
=
&8

[€ 30 vy Su




THIS IS AN ARBITRATION MATTER.
ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES HEARING REQUIRED.

GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.

BY: FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE
Identification No.: 41360
PAUL M. SCHOFIELD, JR., ESQUIRE
Identification No.: 81894

21 8. 21°° Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 988-9600 Attorney for Plaintiff
Great West Casualty, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Individually and as Subrogee on CLEARFIELD COUNTY
behalf of Sharkey

Transportation

1901 Liberty Drive
Bloomington IN 47402
and
Sharkey Transportation
3803 Dye P.O. Box 3156
Quincy, IL 62305-3156

vs. DOCKET NO. : 20068 «\%(-<D

Chang Fens Chen
3038 Fish Hatchery Road

Fitchburg WI 53713 F!LED

and
Jing Quintz Chen FEB 1 12005@
3038 Fish Hatchery Road ™ \\~_5o$7w
Fitchburg WI 53713 Wilkam A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
NOTICE 3 clar ~o Bery

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT
AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND
FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU
AND A JUDGEMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY
MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE
PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR

CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND QUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
100 SOUTH STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
(800) 692-7375




COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

1. Sharkey Transportation (the "Plaintiff"), is an adult
individual residing at the address above captioned.

2. Plaintiff, Great West Casualty, is a corporation duly
authorized to conduct business within the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, and is subrogated to the rights of the Plaintiff
arising out of the within claim.

3. Chang Fens Chen, (the "Defendant"), is an individual
residing at the above-captioned address.

4. On or about February 6, 2004, the Plaintiff did own and
possess a certain motor vehicle, involved in the accident
hereinafter referred to.

5. On or about February 6, 2004, the Defendant did operate
and control a certain motor vehicle, involved in the accident
hereinafter referred to.

6. On or about February 6, 2004, the vehicle of the defendant
was being operated in such a negligent and careless manner that it
came into violent contact with the plaintiff's vehicle causing
property damage to the Plaintiff's motor vehicle.

7. At the time and place aforesaid, the negligence and
carelessness of the Defendant conéisted of the following:

a. Operating said vehicle at a high and excessive rate
of speed under the circumstanceé;

b. Failing to give proper and sufficient warning of the

approach of said wvehicle;




c. Failing to have said wvehicle under proper and
adequate control at the time;

d. Operating said motor vehicle without due regard for
the rights, safety and position of the Plaintiff herein at the
point aforesaid;

e. Failing to sound a horn or other signaling device as
to give warning to the plaintiff;

f. Violating the rules and regulations.of the road,
ordinances of the County of CLEARFIELD, and the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and

g. Operating said vehicle without observing and heeding
the road and traffic conditions then and there existing.

8. As a result of Defendant's negligent and careless
operating of the motor wvehicle, the plaintiff's motor wvehicle
sustained damages in the amount of $$5,128.33.

9. At all times material hereto the plaintiff was insured by
plaintiff, Great West Casualty.

10. As a further result of the defendants' negligence, Great
West Casualty has made compensation for said property loss to the
plaintiff.

11. Plaintiff Great West Casualty individually and as
subrogee on behalf of the plaintiff, Sharkey Transportation has
paid money to the plaintiff for property damage in the amount of
$5,128.33 for which plaintiff demands remuneration from the

defendant.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Great West Casualty, claims damages from
the Defendant, in the amount of $5,128.33, and/or any other damages
this Honorable Court deems just and proper, including attorney's

fees and court costs from the Defendant, for arbitration purposes

only.
GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.
BY: )
FREDERIC I. INBERQ{ ESQUIRE
PAUL M. S{HOFIELD, JR., ESQUIRE
Attorney fo Taintiffs
P01d

2015165




VERIFICATION

FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the
attorney for the Plaintiff (s) in this action and verifies that the
statements made in the foregoing pleading are true and correct to
the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. Section 4904 relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

FREDERIC I. (WEINBERG, ESQUIRE
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NOTICE OF CRASH INVESTIGATION

AS REPORTED ON A COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA POLICE CRASH REPORTING FORM, FORM AA-45, THE CRASH INWHICH
YOU WERE INVOLVED HAS BEEN REPORTED TO THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE AND WILL BE INVESTIGATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 3748(C) OF THE PENNSYLVANIA VEHICLE CODE.

CERTIFIED COPIES OF THE COMMONWEALYH OF PENNSYLVANIA POLICE CRASH REPORTING FORM (EXCLUDING APPENDED
DOCUMENTS AND PHOTOGRAPHS) FOR CRASHMES REPORTED TO THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE ARE AVAILABLE TO
AUTHORIZED PERSONS UPON COMPLETION OF THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM AND ACCOMPANIED BY A CHECK OR MONEY
ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $8.00. THE CHECK OR MONEY ORDER SHALL BE MADE PAYABLE TO THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA. GOVERNMENT AGENCIES ARE EXEMPT FROM PAYMENT OF THIS FEE.

A POLICE CRASH REPORTING FORM MAY BE VIEWED OR PHOTOGRAPHED (WITH PERSONAL EQUIPMENT) BY ANY PERSON INVOLVED
(NOT WTSES). THoEw!R ATTORNEY, INSURER, AND CERTAIN GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS ONLY AT THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
STATION LISTED BELOW.
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IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU OBTAIN, AT A MINIMUM, THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THE OTHER INVOLVED
PERSON(S) BEFORE LEAVING THE SCENE OF THE CRASH. THIS INFORMATION CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE DRIVER'S
C?BE. VEHICLE REGISTRATION CARD, AND ANY PROOF OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY.
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Crawford’
R. Arland Sandvik

AIC
February10, 2004 Altoona PA 16601

il

GREAT WEST CASUALTY COMPANY
Attn: Christopher Moorman

P O Box 4555

1901 Liberty Dr i

Bloomington, In 47403-4555 j.

RE: - Claim No: 70783
Insured: Sharkey Transportation
Claimant: Jing Quintz Chen ?
Accident: February 6, 2004 |
Our File: 250-43567 ‘

Dear Ms. Moorman:

This will serve as first and final report regarding the captioned claim.

Date Time and Place: On February 6, 2004 at 10:20am on Interstate 80 eastbound mile
marker 126, Clearfield County, Woodland, PA.

Description of Locus: 180 is a four lane divided highway with two lanes eastbound |
separated from the two westbound lanes by a grass wooded median. Traveling eastbound

180 has a slight downgrade with a slight curve from north to south. Visibility is good.

Traffic is heavy. The posted speed limit is 65 mile per hour.

Description of Accident: The insured was eastbound in the south eastbound lane slowing
down to 35 mile per hour for an overturned trailer in the north eastbound lane. Asthe
insured was slowing down, Claimant Chen attempted to pass the insured in the north
eastbound lane. However, Claimant Chen was unable to avoid colliding with the rear of
the overturned trailer. On impact claimant Chen spun around inte the south eastbound
lane into the path of the insured tractor. The insured collided with the rear end of the
Chen vehicle and then the insured drove off the south side of the rad and struck the
tractor of a second tractor-trailer sitting in a ditch along the south gide of the highway.

Insured Driver: Richard E. Brady is a 48-year-old male born March13, 1956, social
security number 342-44-6707 residing at 2650 50™ Street, 1777, Clayton IL 62324. Mr.
Brady owns an Illinois drivers license #B630-7455-6075 which expires 3-15-2005.

Mr. Brady has described the accident as we reported above.

Exscutive House * 615 Howard Avenus * Sulke 208 * Atoona PA 16601 * 814-048-0448 * Fax 814-943-2170



Page -2-
Claim No: 870783
February 10, 2004

Insured Equipment: Tractor: A 2000 Mack Conventional serial number
IM1AEO6Y6W003805, model CX613.

Trailer: A 2000 Wabash, unit number 2443, serial number 1JJV5323YL553284.

Claimant: Chang Feng Chen, 3038 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchbung, W1 53713 telephone
240-988-5194. Mr. Chen had already left our area prior to our assignment. Mr. Chen
was alleged to have been driving under a suspended Maryland drivers license
C500115248480.

Claimant Vehicle: A 1999 Chevrolet Astro van bearing serial number
1GNDM19W5XB190211, The license plate was removed prior o our inspection.
According to the investigating office, this vehicle had a Wisconsin Plate No: 935GBR

Claimant Passengers: Presently the names and addresses passengers of this vehicle are
unknown.

Claimant Operator: Robert J. Schleich, 133 East Loverl Avenue, New Castle PA 16101
telephone 724-971-5287 was the driver of the overturned tractor-trailer that was stopped
in the north eastbound lane. Mr. Schleich had left the area prior % our arrival at the scene.

According to the investigating office Mr. Schieich was not in his unit at the time of
collision by Mr. Chen.

Other Insurance: American Family Insurance policy 1166-1266-01-62.

Claimant Vehicle: A Kenworth tractor bearing Pennsylvania plate TT-AE 17834
registered to Mr. Schleich. The tractor had been removed from the scene prior to our
arrival. However, we have leamed that Eagle Tire and Recovery of Milesburg took Pa
the tractor

Claimant: Dave Palmer, Jr, 1834 Hayden Avenue, Apt #1, E. Cleveland, Ohio 44112.
Mr. Palmer was not in his vehicle at the time of collision by the insured tractor.

On February 6, 2004 we personally met with Mr. Palmer at the Snowshoe Truck Stop and
requested a written statement. Mr. Palmer would not give us any information other than
his employer RTC, INC, 3505 Union Street, Mineral Ridge, Ohio 44440. Mr. Palmer
further stated that is partner had been the driver of the unit when it drove into the ditch.

Claimant Passenger: Jeff Sherwood, address unknown. Mr. Sherwood was not in the
unit when struck by the insured.




Page —3-
February 10, 2004
Claim No: 870783

Claimant Vehicle: A 1999 Volvo tractor bearing Ohio registration PUH 8254 register to
Rood Trucking Company, 3505 Union St., Mineral Point, Ohio 44440, Telephone
number 800-327-2719

The trailer was a Stoughton Van bearing serial number 1DW1A4825YS352631 and
Oregon plate HR 99760.

Police Report: Trooper Barrows, Badge No: 7840, from the Clearifield Post of the
Pennsylvania State Police investigated this accident. The incident number of their report
is C03-0772518.

On February 6, 2004, we personally met with Trooper Barrows and gained the
information reported to your office regarding all drivers, passengers, vehicles, and
possible citations.

Further, Trooper Barrows provided the insured’s copy of the Notice of Crash
Investigation. We have forwarded the original of that notice to the insured.

Future Activity: Obtain police report.

Remarks: Upon receipt of the police report, we will advise and request further

R. Arland Sandvik, AIC

Enclosure:  Notice of Accident
Photographs.

Cc:  Safety Department
Sharkey Transportation Inc
3803 Dye Rd
Quincy, IL 62305



GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.

BY: FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE
Identification No.: 41360
PAUL M. SCHOFIELD, JR., ESQUIRE
Identification No.: 81894

21 SOUTH 21ST STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
215/988-9600

Great West Casualty COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
1901 Liberty Drive CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Bloomington, IN 47402
Ind. a/s/o Sharkey Transportation
and
Sharkey Transportation
3803 Dye P.0O. Box 3156
Quincy, IL 62305-3156

vs. . DOCKET NO. : 2005-196-cd

Chang Fens Chen
3038 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg, WI 53713

and
Jing Quintz Chen
3038 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg, WI 53713

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby depose and say that he served a copy of the Complaint in
Civil Action in the above-captioned matter upon defendant, Chang Fens Chen and Jing
Quintz Chen, by certified mail, return receipt requested and regular mail, on March 7, 2005
as evidenced by the copy of the return receipt card and transmittal letter attached hereto as Exhibit
YIA" A
GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.

v ottis M. Dennilley

DOROTHY NNELLY PARALEGAL /IO
PAUL M. SCHOFIELD JR., ESQUIRE

Dated: March 7, 2005

@
Dy FILED 45

T

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Sworn to and Subscribe
Before me this

FEAITH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NATARL " Al

JOHN V McBRIDE, 111, Notary Public
City of Philatielphia, Phila. County

My Commission Expures August 4,2008
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MARC R. GORDON ( [‘ x 7 :

FREDERIC . WE?NBERG’ cordon & Weinberg, P.C
DEAN I. ORLOFF* Attorneys at L aw
PAUL M. SCHOFIELD, Jr.*

*Also member NJ Bar

March 7, 2005
Jing Quintz Chen
3038 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg, WI 53713

RE:  Great West Casualty, et al v. Chang Fens Chen, et al
Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County
Docket No.: 2005-196-CD

SAMUEL F. PEPPER
(1905-1992)

PAUL BREEN
(1931-1995)

21 SOUTH 21ST STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

PHONE: (215) 988-9600
FACSIMILE: (215) 988-9601

Dear Sir/Madam:
Enclosed please find an ongmal copy of the Complaint in Civil Action filed in Clearfield
County Pennsylvania.
Very truly yours,
GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.
3 fquj’ -72( ,/%}; A /
DorothyM Donnelly “
Secretary to Paul M. Schofield Ir., Esquire
:dmd
enclosure

via regular and certified mail

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 7003 3110 0005 5932 0775

| 1200 LAUREL OAK ROAD
505 CHURCH STREET | SUITE 104

NORRISTOWN, PA 19401 ‘ VOORHEES, NJ 08043
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?:ggE:iCGfleg:“BERGa W Gordon & Weinberg P, C.
DEAN I. ORLOFF* Attormneys Law
PAUL M. SCHOFIELD, Jr.*

*Also member NJ Bar

March 7, 2005
Chang Fens Chen
3038 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg, WI 53713

RE:  Great West Casnalty, et al v. Chang Fens Chen, et al
Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County
Docket No.: 2005-196-CD

SAMUEL F. PEPPER
(1905-1992)

PAUL BREEN
(1931-1995)

21 SOUTH 21ST STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

PHONE: (215) 988-9600
FACSIMILE: (215) 988-9601

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find an original copy of the Complaint in Civil Action filed in Clearfield

County Pennsylvania.
Very truly yours,
GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.
A)retd, 7/ - wwc@
Dorothy M. Donnelly
Secretary to Paul M. Schofield Jr., Esquire
:dmd
enclosure

via regular and certified mail

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 7003 3110 0005 5932 0768

1200 LAUREL OAK ROAD
505 CHURCH STREET SUITE 104

NORRISTOWN, PA 19401 VOORHEES, NJ 08043
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Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

% SENDER: i ) )

§ »Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. I also wish to receive the

@ =Complete items 3, 42, and'4b, following services (for an

2 -Pﬁrr;t your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this | gytra fee):

i3 card to you.

% -Anac; t‘r,\is form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. [ Addressee’s Address

ermi.
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£ =The Retum Receipt will show to whom the articte was delivered and the date
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5Tn QW,\JQ 2003 3110 0005 5932 0775
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S| 5. Received By: (Print Name) 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested

0 and fee is paid)

t

5 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)
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]

PS Form 3811, December 1994 Domestic Return Receipt
< SENDER:

Is your

=Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
»Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an

= Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this § aytra fee):

card to you.

= Attach this form 10 the from of the maitpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. T3 Addressee's Address

permit.

aWrite “Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
uThe Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consuilt postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

{4a_Article Nuimher

7003 3110 0005 593 07kS

303 ¢ Frsh #ark:
Frtch éca/y /%Z/ 3

2

'4b. Service Type

Registered D/aniﬁed

{1 Express Mail O insured
[ Retum Receipt for Merchandise [J COD

7. Date of Delivery

5. Received By: (Print Name)

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)

X

PS Form 3811, December 1994

Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.




GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.
BY: FREDERIC 1. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE

Identification No.: 41360
PAUL M. SCHOFIELD, JR., ESQUIRE
Identification No.: 81894

21 SOUTH 21ST STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
215/988-9600

Great West Casualty Company -
1901 Liberty Drive
Bloomington, IL 47402
Individually and as subrogee on behalf of Sharkey
Transportation
and

~ Sharkey Transportation

3803 Dye P.O. Box 3156
Quincy, IL 62305

VS.

Chang Fens Chen
and
Ting Quintz Chen

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

DOCKET NO. : 2005-196-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby depose and say that she served a copy of the Complaint in
Civil Action in the above captioned matter upon defendant,Chang Fens Chen and Jing Quintz
Chen, by certified mail, return receipt requested, on March 11, 2005 as evidenced by the copy
of the return receipt cards attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.

BY: Mﬂ%fw /QM/

DOROTHY M\D\/I(INELLY PARALEGALTO
PAUL M. SCHOFIELD, JR., ESQUIRE

Dated: March 15, 2005

Sworn to and Subscrlbed

Before m thlS lg Day of
TN ,,4 - 2005

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
OHN V McBRIDE, i1, Notary Public
City of Philadelphla Phila, County
My Commission Expires August 4, 2008

FILED ~

o7 Syl
MAR 212005 ©

Wllham A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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SENDER:

[
Q . .

T sComplete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. | also wish to receive the

»  sComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b. following services (for an

& wPrint your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this extra fee):

£ cardtoyou. )

2 =Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. O Addressee’s Address
[ permit,

; = Write *Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. O Restricted Delivery
£ ®The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

c  delivered. Consuit postmaster for fee.
o -

° 3. Article Addressed to: - { 4a. Article Number

-

Is your RETURN ADDRESS co

iy

{—'TWLC\/\L;},&@/\/&JI DRI R

7003 3110 0005 5932 0775

na Quintz Chen

( ‘(’ ? ] 4D. service lype
2% Fish Hedeheod oad |0 Registered Certified
%O ?)% gi[’\ \,j O Express Mail O Insured

etum Receipt for Merchandise [J COD

A1)

7. Date of Delivery —

()

5. Received By: (Print Name)

6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)

) % D Pl

b

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

PS Form 3811, December 1994

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

Domestic. Return Receipt

SENDER:
‘sComplete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
sComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.
¥ Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this
card to you. .
# Attach this form to the frant of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not
permit.
»Write “Rsturn Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
=The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date
delivered.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an
exira fee):

1. OO Addressee’s Address
2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consuit postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to: ... - lda Aricla Niimhar

°003 3110 0005 54932 0°7kL&

[%&ﬂ’ #2175 ﬂ%;ﬁ

Frteh burg WZ 373

4b. Service Type

303§ Frsh A/my?% Registred O Garted

Express Mail O Insured
etum Receipt for Merchandise [J COD

7. Date of Delivery
SIS

5. Received By: (Print Name)

6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)
L g~

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requestsd
and fee is paid)

PS Férm 3811, December 1994

Domestic Return Receipt

3

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF . NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,
ISSUE:

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN AND
JING QUINTZ CHEN
PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:
CHANG FENS CHEN anc
JING QUINTZ CHEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANT:

MCcINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA |.D.# 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

(814) 696-3581

FAX (814) 696-9399

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL PARTIES OF

RECORD THIS 4" DAY OF F ! L E D D

APRIL, 2005. m)ra&}@% e
| APR 052005
Q&///MW WW William A. Shaw

Attorneys for Named Defeﬂja'nt | Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

Vs.

CHANG FENS CHEN AND ;
JING QUINTZ CHEN . JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

TO: PROTHONOTARY
Enter my Appearance on behalf of Defendants Chang Fens Chen and Jing Quintz Chen.

Papers may be served at the address set forth below.

Aot XDy 1T

Attorneys for Defendantﬁ

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT
Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
. PA |.D. #62977
P.O. Box 633
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533
PH: (814) 696-3581
FAX: (814) 696-9399

Date: April 4, 2005




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:

AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION

Plaintiffs,
VS.
CHANG FENS CHEN AND
JING QUINTZ CHEN

Defendants

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL PARTIES OF
RECORD THIS ___ 5th DAY OF

April , 2005.

i Wl

Attorneys for Named Defendant

NO. 2005-196-CD

ISSUE:
PRAECIPE FOR ARGUMENT LIST

FILED ON BEHALF OF CEFENDANTS:
CHANG FENS CHEN and
JING QUINTZ CHEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANTS:

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PALD.# 62977 .

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

(8414) 696-3581

FAX (814) 696-3399

FILEDA.
m/ 1] '
Q,@,APROBZO

OAU\/Viluarn A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF . NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS,
CHANG FENS CHEN AND
JING QUINTZ CHEN

Defendants JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PRAECIPE FOR ARGUMENT LIST

TO: PROTHONOTARY

Kindly list the above-captioned matter on the next available argument list. The matter to

be argued is Preliminary Objections filed on behalf of Defendant, Jing Quintz Chen.

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT

By Cf/t/fﬂi/( )Q_\/(/a//b\

Attorneys for Defendant
JING QUINTZ CHEN

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA 1.D. #62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
(814) 696-3581



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:

AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION

Plaintiffs,
VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN AND
JING QUINTZ CHEN

Defendants

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL PARTIES OF
RECORD THIS _ 5" DAY OF

APRIL , 2005.

m A \4@9(/1/?/\(\

-Attorneys for Nlmed Defepidant

NO. 2005-196-CD

ISSUE:
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS ON BEHALF
DEFENDANT, JING QUINTZ CHEN

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:
JING QUINTZ CHEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANT:

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA L.D.#: 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

(814) 696-3581

FAX (814) 696-9399

FIL ED,
2 Am’a'a'?;%

PV William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND ‘
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN AND
JING QUINTZ CHEN
Defendants JURY TRIAL DEM{\NDED

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this day of , 2005, after consideration of

Defendant, Jing Chen’s Preliminary Objections, it is hereby ordered, directed and decreed that
Defendant, Jing Chen’s Demurrer to the Complaint is granted. Defendant, Jing Chen, is hereby
dismissed as a party defendant to this action. The Prothonotary and all parties are further

directed to remove his name from the caption of this matter.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,
VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN AND
JING QUINTZ CHEN

Defendants JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS ON BEHALF OF
DEFENDANT, JING QUINTZ CHEN

AND NOW, comes Defendant, JING QUINTZ CHEN, by and through his counsel,
McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT, and files the within Preliminary Objections to the
plaintiffs" Complaint, as follows:

DEMURRER

1, Plaintiffs have filed a Complaint naming both Chang Chen and Jing Chen as
defendants.

2. However, in the actual allegations of the Complaint (paragraphs 1 through 11),
the only individual mentioned is Chang Chen, described as “the defendant” in paragraph 3.

3. Nowhere in the plaintiffs’ Complaint is there any mention or reference to Jing
Chen or any alleged actions or omissions on his part which would élleged!y give rise to a cause
of action against him.

4. Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1019(a) provides, “the material facts on

which a cause of action or defense is based shall be stated in a concise and summary form.”




5. There are no facts upon which a cause of action aga;inst Defendant, Jing Chen,
could be based which are stated in the Complaint.

6. Therefore, the plaintiffs’ Complaint fails to state a cause of action upon which
relief can be granted against Defendant, Jing Chen.

7. As such, Defendant, Jing Chen, should be dismissed as party defendant to the
action, as there are no aIIegaﬁons of negligence against him in the Complaint.

MOTION FOR MORE SPECIFIC PLEADING

8. Defendant, Jing Chen, hereby incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 7
of the within Preliminary Objections, as if more fully set forth at length.

9. In the alternative to dismissal of Defendant, Jing Chen, as a party defendant, he
requests that this Honorable Court direct the plaintiffs to more specifically plead any and all
facts upon which a cause of action may be stated against him.

| Respectfully submitted,

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT

eyl Uin ket /1N
Attorneys for Defendany
JING QUINTZ CHEN

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA |.D. #62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
(814) 696-3581

TO: PLAINTIFFS

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO FILE
AWRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE
ENCLOSED PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS FROM '
SERVICE HEREOF OR A JUDGMENT
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

Attorneys for Named Def7hdant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF . NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION :  ISSUE:
:  ANSWER AND NEW MATTER ON
Plaintiffs, :  BEHALF OF DEFENDANT,

CHANG FENS CHEN
Vs,

CHANG FENS CHEN AND
JING QUINTZ CHEN

Defendants

FILED ON BEHALF OF CEFENDANT:
CHANG FENS CHEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANT:

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA |.D.#: 62977

P.O.Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

(814) 696-3581

FAX (814) 696-9399

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE

AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN

WAS MAILED TO ALL PARTIES OF

RECORD THIS ___25th DAY OF @

April ' , 2005. | F%LE’D/‘%C/
i olde 2~ s

Attofneys for Named Defendant y

Witiam A Shaw
Prothonotary/(:lerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,
vs.

CHANG FENS CHEN AND
JING QUINTZ CHEN

Defendants JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER
ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT, CHANG FENS CHEN

AND NOW, comes Defendant, CHANG FENS CHEN, by an—d through his counsel,
MclNTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT, and files the within Answer and New Matter to the
plaintiffs’ Complaint, as follows:

ANSWER

1. After reasonable investigation, the defendant is without information sufficient to
form a belief as to the truth of the allegations of paragraph 1. The same are therefore denied.
By way of further response, the entity described in paragraph 1 does not appear to be an
“individual”, but rather a business entity, of some sort.

2. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted .that Great West Casualty is a
corporation duly authorized to conduct business within the Commonweaith of Pennsylvania.
However, to the extent that Great West is subrogated to the rights of Sharkey Transportation,
those allegations are legal conclusions to which the defendant, after reasonable investigation,

does not have sufficient information to respond and the same are therefore denied.




3. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Chang Chen is an
individual. It is denied that he resides at the above-captioned address. To the contrary, he
resides at 3009 Stamford Place, Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711.

4. The defendant, after reasonable investigation, does not have suficient
information to determine whether the plaintiff did in fact own the vehicle referenced in the

Complaint. These allegations are therefore denied.

5. It is admitted that Defendant, Chang Chen, operated a motor vehicle on February
6, 2004.

6. Denied.

7. Denied.

8. Denied. Paragraph 8 contains conclusions of law to which no responsive

pleading is required. Further, in regard to the allegations of alleged damage, this defendant,
after reasonable investigation, is without sufficient information to determine the truth of those
allegafions and the same are therefore denied.

9-11. Defendant, Chang Chen, after reasonable investigation, does not have sufficient
information to determine the truth of these allegations and the same are therefore denied.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, Chang Chen, respectfully requests that this Honorable Court
enter judgment in his favor and against the plaintiff, with prejudice.

NEW MATTER

12. Defendant, Chang Chen, hereby incorporates by reference his responses to
paragraphs 1 through 11 of the plaintiffs’ Complaint, as if set forth at length.

13. The sole and proximate cause of the alleged damage to the plaintiffs’ vehicle was
the presence of a third vehicle, owned and operated by Hardy Trucking, on the highway in the
lane of travel of Defendant, Chang Chen, presenting a Sudden, Emergency to which Defendant,

Chang Chen, reasonably responded.




14. Some or all of the plaintiffs’ alleged damages were the result of the Plaintiff,
Sharkey Transportation’s driver’s actions.

15. Therefore, the plaintiffs’ own comparative negligence, through the acts of its
agen't, servant and employee, bar, or reduce any recovery allowable under the Pennsylvania
Comparative Negligence Act, which is hereby pled as an affirmative defense. The direct and
proximate result of this accident was not the actions of Defendant, Chang Chen, but the actions
of a third party, including the operators of other vehicles involved in the aforesaid accident, and
plaintiff's agent, servant and emplcyee in operating plaintiff's vehicle.

16. The direct and proximate result of the damages sustained to plaintiff's vehicle
was a result of the negligehce or inattentive operation of that vehicle and other vehicles involved
in said collision.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, Chang Chen, respectfully requests that this Honorable Court

enter judgment in his favor and against the plaintiff, with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT

CHANG FENS CHEN

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA i.D. #62977
P.O. Box 533
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
(814) 696-3581

TO: PLAINTIFFS

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO FILE
AWRITTEN RESPONSE TO THE
ENCLOSED NEW MATTER WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS FROM SERVICE
HEREOF OR A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

Nyiztoe, Y8, A

Attorneys for Named Defﬁ(dant =~




* File No. 8180 NH

VERIFICATION

I, CHANG FENS CHEN, do hereby verify that | have read the foregoing ANSWER AND
NEW MATTER. The statements therein are correct to the best of my personal knowledge or
information and belief.

This statement and verification are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section
4904 relating to unsworn fabrication to authorities, which provides that if | make knowingly false

averments | may be subject to criminal penalties.

C/m c/@q% ~

Chang Fens Chen

Date: ﬁ,{ﬁﬁHO B




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GREAT WAST CASUALTY,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND:
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Vs. : No. 05-196-CD

CHANG FENS CHEN AND
JING QUINTZ CHEN

ORDER
AND NOW, this 5 day of May, 2005, upon consideration of
Defendants’ Preliminary Objections filed in the above matter, it is the Order of the

—7
Court that argument has been scheduled for the L day of f-\/ s’ ,

2005, at {{'.0D A, .M, in Courtroom No. { , Clearfield County

Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE.COURT:
W ?[egy ’Q@' o FREDRIC J. AM‘I(/IFRMAN
AY 09 r‘ President Judge
SQJ’U«CQ
\.V' Hay
Prothonot :’n J\- Shaw

YiClerk of Coy s




DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649

OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVAN]A
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

MEMO: To all parties filing Petitions/Motions in Clearfield County:

Please make note of the following:

Rule 206(f) The party who has obtained the issuance of a Rule to Show Cause shall
forthwith serve a true and correct copy of both the Court Order entering the Rule and
specifying a return date, and the underlying Petition or Motion, upon every other party to
the proceeding in the manner prescribed by the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure

~(see PA. R.C.P. 440) and upon the Court Administrator.

Rule 206(g) The party who has obtained the issuance of a Rule to Show Cause shall file
with the Prothonotary, within seven (7) days of the issuance of the Rule, an Affidavit of
Service indicating the time, place and manner of service. Failure to comply with this

provision may constitute sufficient basis for the Court to deny the prayer of the Petition
or Motion.

#%* Please note: This also includes servnce of scheduling orders obtamed as the

result of the filing of any pleading.

DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR




ORIGINAL

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION : ISSUE: STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL

. . OF LESS THAN ALL PARTIES
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN AND
JING QUINTZ CHEN

Defendants

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS:
CHANG FENS CHEN and
JING QUINTZ CHEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANTS:

: . McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
. PAID.# 62977
. P.O. Box 533
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533
(814) 696-3581
FAX (814) 696-9399

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL PARTIES OF
RECORD THIS 10™ DAY OF

MAY, 2005.
%orneys for Némeﬂd Pefendant o F Pq L 5117'
| m)n o | o
HAY 127 -
V/l'plq
ProthOnotary/CIErkh W

OfC urts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS ‘OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA" =

CVILDIVISION .
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY: = .
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF  : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION

Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN AND
JING QUINTZ CHEN

Defendants JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL OF LESS THAN ALL PARTIES

It is hereby stipulated and agreeq by th_e:pa“rties., by and through their undersigned
counsel, that Jing Quintz Chen is"hereby dismissed as 4 party‘defendant from the above-
captioned matter. The parties further agree to remove Jing Quintz Chen as a named defendant
from the caption and any further filings. The parties also agree that this dismissal pertains
solely to Jing Quintz Chen.

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT GORDO

WEINBERG, P.C.

AttgrrieyA0r Plaintiffs
INGTON, ESQUIRE Frederic |. Weinberg, Esquire

Attorney for Defengénfs
HEATHER A. HA

PA ID. No. 62977 PA ID. No. Y1360
P.O. Box 533 21 South 21 Street
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 Philadelphia, PA 19103

(814) 696-3581
(814) 696-9399 - FAX



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:

AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION

Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN AND
JING QUINTZ CHEN
Defendants

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL PARTIES OF
RECORD THIS 13" DAY OF

MAY, 2005.

@/\}M U Sl

ttorneys for Ndrned Deyéndant

NO. 2005-196-CD

ISSUE: Praecipe to Withdraw
Preliminary Objections

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS:
CHANG FENS CHEN and
JING QUINTZ CHEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANTS:

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA |.D.# 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

(814) 696-3581

FAX (814) 696-9399

M| .:gg?y
!- MAY 1%2
b

Wiliiam A, Shaw
onatary/Clark of Courtg




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN AND
JING QUINTZ CHEN :
Defendants - JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

TO PROTHONOTARY:

Pursuant to the previously filed Stipulation of Counsel, the issues pertaining to the
defendant, Jing Quintz Chen'’s Preliminary Objections has been resolved. Please withdraw the
Preliminary Objections, which are currently scheduled for Argument on June 2, 2005 at 11:00
a.m. in Courtroom No. 1.

Respectfully submitted,
McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT

B ‘ £ w(/—j/,/,/ﬁ**— i

ttorneys for Deferidant,
JING QUINTZ CHEN

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA1.D. #62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
(814) 696-3581




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:

AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF

SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND

SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL PARTIES OF
RECORD THIS 18th DAY OF
NOVEMBER, 2005.

o et /27—

Attorneys for Named Déjendant

NO. 2005-196-CD

ISSUE:
Notice of Service of Interrogatories and
Request for Production of Documents

. Directed to Plaintiffs Dated

November 18, 2005

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:
CHANG FENS CHEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANT:

McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA I.D.# 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

(814) 696-3581

FAX (814) 696-9399

FEL@E@W@@

104 /247
NOV 2 22005\

William A. Shaw
Frothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN
Defendant : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST FOR
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS DIRECTED TO PLAINTIFFS DATED NOVEMBER 18, 2005

TO: PROTHONOTARY

You are hereby notified that on the 18" day of November, 2005, Defendants, CHANG
FENS CHEN, served First Set of Interrogatories and Request for_ Production of Documents
Directed to Plaintiffs Dated November 18, 2005, by mailing the original of same via First Class
U.S. Maii, postage prepaid, addressed to the following: |

Frederic I. Weinberg, Esquire
Paul M. Schofield, Jr., Esquire
Gordon & Weinberg, P.C.
21 S. 21° Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
McINTYRE, DUGAS, HARTYE & SCHMITT

Attorney for Defendant
Chang Fens Chen

HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
. PALD. No. 62977

P. O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

(814) 696-3581




ORIGIVAL

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION . ISSUE: Certificate Prerequisite to
~ . Service of a Subpoena Pursuant to
Plaintiffs, : Rule 4009.22

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:
CHANG FENS CHEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANT:

McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE -
. PAILD#: 62977
- . P.O.Box 533
:  Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533
(814) 696-3581
FAX (814) 696-9399

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL PARTIES OF
RECORD THIS 12th DAY OF

APRIL, 2006.

rneys for Named %fendant

FILED o

WReER

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/C:ark of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.
CHANG FENS CHEN
Defendant | . JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

CERTIFICATE PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE
OF A SUBPOENA PURSUANT TO RULE 4009.22

As a prerequisite to service of subpoenas for documents and things pursuant to
Rule 4009.22, Defendant, Chang Fens Chen, certifies that:

1. a Notice of Intent to Serve the Subpoena with a copy
of the Subpoena attached thereto was mailed or
delivered to each party at least twenty (20) days prior to the date
on which the Subpoena is sought to be served,

2. a copy of the Notice of Intent, including the proposed
subpoena, is attached to this Certificate,

3. no objection to the Subpoena has been received, and

4. - the Subpoena which will be served is identical to the
Subpoena which is attached to the Notice of Intent
to Serve the Subpoena.

5. Please note that any and all information obtained via the
Subpoena requests shall be used and maintained pursuant to
the requirements of the Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act, otherwise known as HIPAA.

Date: _April 12, 2006 Whm—f

Atforney for Defenddpt,

HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA I.D.# 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533
814/696-3581



'IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
‘ GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
; AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
! SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

! Vs.
|
CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE A SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE
DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE 4009.21

Defendant, CHANG FENS CHEN, intends to serve a subpoena identical to the
one that is attached to this Notice. You have twenty (20) days from the date listed below in
which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection to the subpoena. If no
objection is made, the subpoena may be served.

Respectfully submitted,
- McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT

Dhatiun st

Attorney for Defendant
Chang Fens Chen

HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D#: 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533
814/696-3581

Date: February 28, 2006




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
Great West Casualty *
Sharkey Transportation
Plaintiff(s)
Vs. * No. 2005-00196-CD
Chang Fens Chen *

Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO
RULE 4009.22

TO: Commissioner Jeffrey B. Miller, Custodian of Records, Pennsylvania
State Police, 1800 Eduigrion PRysmus Ertggyisburg, PA 17110-9758

Within twenty (20) days after service of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to
produce the following documents or things:
all police crash reporting forms pertaining to automobile accidents which
occurred on February 6, 2004 on Route 80 in Bradford Township, Clearfield County.

Addr
McIntyre, Hartye & Schmitt, P.0. Bocsd3, HoTlidaysburg, PA 16648

You may deliver or mail legible copies of the documents or produce things requested by
this subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the
address listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparing the
copies or producing the things sought.

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this subpoena within twenty
(20) days after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek a court order compelling you
to comply with it.

THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
ADDRESS: P.0. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
TELEPHONE: 814/696-3581
SUPREME COURTID # 62977
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw ,
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

DATE: Thursday, February 23, 2006 (
Seal of the Court _ //ﬁ
Depu
puy WIUJAM A SHAW

Commlssmn plres
1Ms¥ Mondav in Jan. 20




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION . ISSUE: MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY
: RESPONSES
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant

. FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:
CHANG FENS CHEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANT:

McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA |.D.#: 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648- 0533

(814) 696-3581

FAX (814) 696-9399

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL PARTIES OF

RECORD THIS #5™ DAY OF
APRIL, 2006. (7 '

C‘%MAW

ttorneys for Named (gefendant F I

25D
APR 8355%/ ’4“5

Wit
P AM A Shy
rothonotary/cle,k Of Courgg @%




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION :
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY: :
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,
VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

‘ORDER

AND NOW, this ' day of , 2006, upon consideration of the

foregoing Motion to Compel, it is hereby ORDERED that:
1. A Rule is issued upon the respondent to show cause why the moving party is not

entitled to relief requested;

2. The respondent shall file an Answer to the Motion withiﬁ days of this
date; |

3. The Motion shali be decided under Pa. R.C.P. 206.7;

4.  Depositions and all other discovery shall be completed within days
of this date; |

5. An evidentiary hearing on disputed issues and material facts shall be held on

, 200___, in the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania, in Courtroom No. ;

6. Argument shall be held on , 200___, in Courtroom No.

, of the Clearfield County Courthouse; and




party.

7.

The Notice of entry of this Order shall be provided to all parties by the moving

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY: .
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF ¢ NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

ORDER

AND NOW, this [ day of fAY}/\J\ , 2006, after consideration of

defendant Chang Fens Chen’s Motion to Compel, it is hereby ORDERED, DIRECTED AND

DECREED that said Motion is granted. Plaintiffs are hereby directed to provide full and

complete responses to the defendant’s Interrogatories and Request for Pfoduction of

Thicky ()
Documents within twenty (2Q) days of the date of this Order or suffer sanctions as the court may

deem appropriate.

BY THE COURT:

il (st

J.

Fi ED\CC.
AR T6 2006 4"3”“’"“8"'3’\

William A. Shaw Q
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

f



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF . NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,
VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY RESPONSES

AND NOW, comes defendant Chang Fens Chen, by and through his counsel, Mclintyre,
Hartye & Schmitt, and files the within Motion to Compel Discovery Respon.ses.

1. Plaintiffs have filed the within action alleging that the defendant was negligent in
causing damage to a vehicle owned and operated by Sharkey Transportation and insured by
the plaintiff Great West Casualty on Februafy 6, 2005 on Route 80 in Bradford Township,
Clearfield County. |

2. On or about November 18, 2005, the defendant served'on plaintiffs
Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents. To date, the plaintiffs have failed to
respond to the written discovery requested by the defendant. They have further failed to object
in any way to the written discovery requests of the defendant.

3. The information requested by thé defendant in the Interrogatories and Request
for Production of Documents is necessary for the defendant to properly assess the claim against
him and defend against the allegations set forth in the plaintiffs’ Complaint.

4, Under the Pennsylvania Rules of Procedure, the plaintiffs were required to
respond to the discovery requests within thirty days, obtain an extension to respond or object to

the same. As plaintiffs have done none of these things, they have waived their right to object.




5. Plaintiffs failure and/or refusal to respond to the written discovery requests of the
defendant has prejudiced the defendant in his defense of this litigation. A

WHEREFORE, defendant Chang Fens Chen respectively requests that this Honorable
Court grant his Motion to Compel Discovery Responses and direct that‘ thé plaintiffs shall file full
and complete discovery responses, without objection, to all Interrogator'ies and Request for
Production of Documents within twenty (20) days from the date of court’s Order or suffer

sanctions as the court may deem appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,
MCcINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT

BY: Wﬂd/‘

orney for Defendant / .

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA I.D. No. 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533
PH: (814)696-3581

FAX: (814) 696-9399




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

CERTIFICATION

I, Heather A. Harrington, Esquire, counsel for named defendant hereby certify that | have
attempted to confer with counsel for the plaintiffs in order to resolve this. Motion, without
success.

Respectfully submitted,

McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT

ttorney for Deféndant

I
Heather A. Harrington, Esjuire
PALD. No. 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533
PH: (814)696-3581

FAX: (814) 696-9399




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
4CERT|FICATE OF SERVICE

I, Heather A. Harrington, Esquire, hereby certify that | have served a true and
correct copy of the foregoing Motion to Compel Discovery Responses on behalf of Defendant,
Chang Fens Chen, on the following persons by placing the same in the U.S. Mail, postage
prepaid, on the 13" day of April, 2006: |

Frederic |. Weinberg, Esquire
Paul M. Schofield, Jr., Esquire
Gordon & Weinberg, P.C.
21'S. 21% Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Respectfully submitted,
McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT

/
q\é /’)
ttorney for Defendant 0

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA L.D. No. 62977

P.O. Box 533 .
Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533
PH: (814)696-3581

FAX: (814) 696-9399




Clearfield Couhty Office of the Prothonotaky and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

* From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you. ‘

Sincerely,

(«);,;5,@;/@%/

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

pate: Y18loa

& You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(s)/ Attorney(s)
Defendant(s)/Attorney(é)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-765
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND : _
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION . ISSUE: CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:
CHANG FENS CHEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANT:

McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA |.D.#. 62977

P.0O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

(814) 696-3581

FAX (814) 696-9399

' HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL PARTIES OF
RECORD THIS 25™ DAY OF

APRIL, 2006.

e FILED
N0
R N

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Coyrtg




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant . JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Heather A. Harrington, Esquire, hereby certify that | have served a true
and correct copy of the foregoing Court Order of April 18, 2006, granting the Motion to
Compel which was filed on behalf of Defendant, Chang Fens Chen, on the following
person by placing the same in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, on the 25" day of April,
20086:

Frederic |. Weinberg, Esquire
Paul M. Schofield, Jr., Esquire
Gordon & Weinberg, P.C.
21 S. 21% Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Respectfully submitted,

MCcINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT

Z C/(/\%)LLA//

orney for Defendant (] <—

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA L.D. No. 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533
PH: (814)696-3581

FAX: (814) 696-9399
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF ;' NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,
VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

ORDER

AND NOW, this ) &% day of A P( N| , 2006, after consideration of
defendant Chang Fens Chen’s Motion to Compel, it is hereby ORDERED, DIRECTED AND
DECREED that said Motion is granted. Plaintiffs are hereby directed to provide full and
complete responses to the defendant’s Interrogatories and Request for Production of

- thicky (30) | |
Documents within éwerty (3@) days of the date of this Order or suffer sanctions as the court may
PG ,
deem appropriate.
BY THE COURT:

/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman

J

I'hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

~APR 18 2006

Atissi,

..
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

GNEAT (ST CASUALTY, [MDIVINVAY
V) AS SUBMGEE OV BEHACF oF
SUAK YT TAANS PoliaTion avD CIVIL ACTION

(Plaintiff) _
SLPL KES TR SPOTRIT OV

No. Q005 ~ /96-CD

(Street Address) _
Type of Case: A0\ VEH(E ATHM

(City, State 2IP) Type of Pleading: C/vis Ao
VS. Filed on Behalf of:
Peuw 717
CHAN G CHEN (Plaintiff/Defendant)
(Defendant)

(Street Address)

(City, State 2ZIP)

7

7 (Filed by)

- ra /LC/
ﬂ/w(/ M. Sewto preed), Uﬂ.) LSevl

GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.
(Address) 218, 21ST STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(Phone)

(Signature) Fi ED 1CC
WAR DG M Shofiery

William A_ g Sfﬂoﬁ
Pmﬂwonotarylclerkhg;ycouris 2, &:PO/

(@
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff(s): QAT WET CASVALTY, [w)widysct's  Case Number:

CIVIL DIVISION

Civil Trial Listing/Certificate of Readiness

AND A SUBMGEF oV BEHALE OF

SHAVLEY TIINS PonTA OV and SHALKET

Hpn s Por7arcon
Defendant(s): _CHANG CHEN

To the Prothonotary:

Arbitration Limit:

Type Trial Requested:

Estimated Trial Time: 3 ppl -

Jury Demand Filed By:

Date Jury Demand Filed:

2005 /967D

Non-Jury

j Arbitration

Please place the above-captioned case on the trial list. I certify that all discovery in the case has been
completed; all necessary parties and witnesses are available; serious settlement negotiations have been

conducted; t

se is ready in all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been served upon all

counsel of ¥écofd and upon all parties of record who are not represented by counsel.

(Signature)
L

For the Plaintiff: PAUL M. Seuoftécy, j/L) EQ .

//2//0?

(Date)

Lo O

_ 7
IS~ T8F- " Telephone Number

For the Defendant;  [earueén  A- [HArkipcToN

8¢4-69(- 356 Telephone Number

For Additional Defendant:

Telephone Number

Certification of Current Address for all parties or counsel of record:

Name: Paoc b1 Seeto Frén, 30 Address: M S 21 57 87+

pres

City/State/Zip; PHICA P4 1503

Name: HEATHEL A- HAAUNGTOY  Address: fo Bol ) bLY§

City/State/Zip: Hocl0AYSGune R B
]

Name: Address: City/State/Zip:
Name: Address: City/State/Zip:
Name: Address: City/State/Zip:
Name: Address: City/State/Zip:

274
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:

AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION

Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL PARTIES OF
RECORD THIS 14" DAY OF

MARCH, 2007.

QL//’MU o iy

Attorneys for Name;f/ Defendant

NO. 2005-196-CD

ISSUE:
MOTION TO STRIKE CERTIFICATE
OF READINESS

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:
CHANG FENS CHEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANT:

McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA I.D.# 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

(814) 696-3581

FAX (814) 696-9399

FILEDA/OL
i 1R

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY: ,
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF ;. NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

ORDER

AND NOW, this day of , 2007, after consideration of

defendant Chang Fens Chen’s Motion to Strike Certificate of Readiness, it is hereby
ORDERED, DIRECTED AND DECREED that said Motion is granted.
Plaintiffs’ case is dismissed in its entirety and the case is directed to be forwarded to
inter-company arbitration per the agreement of the parties.
OR
Plaintiffs’ Certificate of Readiness is struck and the defendant’s Motion for Sanctions
shall be scheduled to be heard by the Court.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF  : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND -
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION : F ! B Qoa
Plaintiffs, MAI 2@/"%
: N ‘/M
VS. . William A. Sha \Aﬁ
. Prothonotary/Clerk of Couris
I & roctp
CHANG FENS CHEN : "*"F&x lidgy
Defendant . JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
ORDER

AND NOW, this G day of &MWLJ/\ , 2007, upcn consideration of the
foregoing Motion to Strike Certificate of Readiness, it is hereby ORDERED that: |
1. A Rule is issued upon the respondent to show cause why the moving party is not

entitled to relief requested;

2. The respondent shall file an Answer to the Motion within days of this
date;
3. The Motion shall be decided under Pa. R.C.P. 206.7;
4, Depositions and all other discovery shall be completed within days
of this date;
5. An evidentiary hearing on disputed issues and material facts shall be held on
T il

LT

/ le' g j , 2001 f , in the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania, in Courtroom No. Ll -

Argument shall be held on 9@(‘\\ A , 2007 , in Courtroom No.

i , of the Clearfield County Courthouse: and
@ A:00 AM.




party.

7.

The Notice of entry of this Order shall be provided to all parties by the moving

BY THE COURT/




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

MOTION TO STRIKE CERTIFICATE OF READINESS

AND NOW, comes Defendant, CHANG CHEN, by and through his counsel, McINTYRE,

HARTYE & SCHMITT, and files the within Motion to Strike Certificate of Readiness, as follows:

1. Plaintiffs instituted this subrogation action on February 11, 2005, by filing a
Complaint.

2. Subsequently the defendant filed an Answer denying any and all liability.

3. Plaintiffs allege that the defendant caused damage to a vehicle owned and

operated by Sharkey Transportation, and insured by Plaintiff Great West Casualty, on February
6, 2005, on Route 80 in Bradford Township, Clearfield County.

4, On November 18, 2005, the defendant served plaintiffs Interrogatoriés and
Request for Production of Documents.

5. To date, the plaintiffs have failed to respond to the written discovery requested by

the defendant.



6. On or about April 17, 2006, the defendant filed a Motion to Compel which the
Court granted on April 18, 20086, specifically directing that the plaintiffs had 30 days to fully
respond to the defendant’s Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents or suffer
sanctions as may be appropriate. (A copy of the Court’s Order is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”
and incorporated by reference).

7. Although the plaintiffs have never responded to the discovery requests, plaintiffs
did agree, in mid-June 2006 to submit the within dispute to inter-company arbitration, an
arbitration process which is used for disputes between insurance companies which pertain
solely to property damage claims. (A copy of undersigned counsel’s Juna 15, 2006 confirmation
letter to counsel for plaintiffs regarding the inter-company arbitration issue is attached hereto,

marked as Exhibit “B” and incorporated by reference).

8. To date there has been no activity in the case until plaintiffs filed the Certificate of
Readiness.
9. In fact, counsel for defendant has written to counsel for plaintiffs several times

requesting a status of the inter-company arbitration process and dismissal of the within litigation.
(Please see the attached correspondence dated December 6, 2006, January 8, 2007 and
Febrljary 7, 2007 between counsel, attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “C” and incorporated
by reference).

10. Certifying a case for Readiness requires that counsel verify to the Court that all
discovery has been completed. Clearly, discovery has not been completed in this case because
a Motion to Compel has been granted against the plaintiffs and the plaintiffs have never
responded.

11. Concurrent with the filing of this Motion to Strike the Certificate of Readiness,
counsel is also filing a Motion for Sanctions based on the plaintiffs’ failure to respond to the

defendant’s discovery requests.




12. Not only is the case not ready for trial in this Honorable Court, the parties have
agreed that it should be resolved via submission to inter-company arbitration.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant, Chang Chen, respectfully requests that this Honorable
Court dismiss the plaintiffs’ case in its entirety and direct that it be forwarded to inter-company
arbitration per the agreement of the parties or strike the Certificate of Readiness and hear the

defendant’s Motion for Sanctions.

Respectfully submitted,

McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT

Attorneys for Defendght

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA 1.D. #62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
(814) 696-3581



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND '
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

CERTIFICATION

I, Heather A. Harrington, Esquire, counsel for named defendant hereby certify that | have
attempted to confer with counsel for the plaintiffs in order to resolve this Motion, without
success.

Respectfully submitted,
McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT

B Al e N

ttorney for Defendard

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA 1.D. No. 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533
PH: (814) 696-3581

FAX: (814) 696-9399




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF . NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,
VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN
Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

ORDER

AND NOW, this | &*\\ day of A P({ | , 2006, after consideration of

defendant Chang Fens Chen’s Motion to Cohwpel, it is hereby ORDERED, DIRECTED AND
DECREED that said Motion is granted. Plaintiffs are hereby directed to provide full and
comblete responses to the defendant’s Interrogatories and Request for Production of
Documents within mY (gg) days of the date of this Order or suffer sanctions as the court may

FSh |G

deem appropriate.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman

J.

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

~APR 18 2006
Attest. AT

Prothanotary/
Clerk of Courts

EXHIBIT

A

tabbies®




MH&S

Mclntyre, Hartye & Schmitt

LAW QFFICES

June 15, 2006
Our Reference: 8180 NH

Paul M. Schofield, Jr., Esquire
Gordon & Weinberg, P.C.

21 S. 21° Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Re:  Great West Casualty, Individually and as Subrogee
on behalf of Sharkey Transportation and Sharkey
Transportation v. Chang Chen
No. 2005-196-CD
Dear Mr. Schofield:

Thank you for you e-mail correspondence confirming that your ciient has agreed to
resolve this matter by submission to Intra-Company Arbitration. | have requested that my
adjuster, Mary McDaniel, prepare the necessary arbitration paperwork and forward it directly to
your attention.

I will keep my file open to ensure that the litigation is discontinued once the matter has
been resolved by arbitration.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

- cbhatua

- Heather A. Harrington

HAH:lag

EXHIBIT

B

John L. Mclntyre 1 Frank J. Hartye | Louis C. Schmitt, Jr. | Heather A Harrington | Michael A. Sosnowski
PO, Box 533, Hollidaysourg, PA 16648 | 814-696-3581 | Fax 814-606-9399 | www.mhslawoffice.com




MH&S

MclIntyre, Hartye & Schmitt

LAW OFFICES

December 6, 2006
Our Reference: 8180 NH

Paul M. Schofield, Jr., Esquire
Gordon & Weinberg, P.C. ‘
21 8. 21° Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Re:  Great West Casualty, Individually and as Subrogee
on behalf of Sharkey Transportation and Sharkey
Transportation v. Chang Chen
No. 2005-196-CD
Dear Mr. Schofield:

Itis my understanding that this matter was submitted to IntraCompany Arbitration in
June of this year. Would you please provide me with the status of that process?

Also, as IntraCompany Arbitration is binding, it would seem to me that we can dismiss
the civil docket in this matter. Would you be so kind as to file the necessary paperwork to do
so?

Sincerely,

Chlyarn sllew 76=

Heather A. Harringt
HAH:Ig

EXHIBIT

C

tabbles

John L. Mcintyre | Frank J. Hartye | Louis C. Schmitt, Jr. | Heather A. Harrington | Michael A. Sosnowsk
P.O. Box 533, Hollidaysburg, PA 16848 | 814-696-3581 | Fax 814-696-9399 | www mhslawoffice.com




MH&S

Mclintyre, Hartye & Schmitt
LAW OFFICES

January 18, 2007

Our Reference: 8180 NH

Paul M. Schofield, Jr., Esquire
Gordon & Weinberg, P.C.

21 S. 21% Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Re:  Great West Casualty, Individually and as Subrogee
on behalf of Sharkey Transportation and Sharkey
Transportation v. Chang Chen
No. 2005-196-CD
Dear Mr. Schofield:

It is my understanding that this matter was submitted to intraCompany Arbitration in
June of this year. Would you please provide me with the status of that process?

Also, as IntraCompany Arbitration is binding, it would seem to me that we can dismiss
the civil docket in this matter. Would you be so kind as to file the necessary paperwork to do
507

Sincerely,
HeatH‘er A. Harrington

HAH:lg

John L Mcintyre | Frank J. Hartye { Louis C. Schmitt, Jr. | Heather A. Harrington | Michael A. Sosnowski
PO. Box 533, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 | 814-696-3581 | Fax 814-696-9399 | www.mhstawoffice.com




MH&S
Mclntyre, Hartye & Schmitt

LAW OFFICES

February 7, 2007
Our Reference: 8180 NH

Paul M. Schofield, Jr., Esquire
Gordon & Weinberg, P.C.

21 S. 21 Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Re:  Great West Casualty, Individually and as Subrogee
on behalf of Sharkey Transportation and Sharkey
Transportation v. Chang Chen
No. 2005-196-CD

Dear Mr. Schofield:

It is my understanding that this matter was submitted to IntraCompany Arbitration in
June of this year. Would you please provide me with the status of that process?

Also, as IntraCompany Arbitration is binding, it would seem'to me that we can dismiss

the civil docket in this matter. Would you be so kind as to file the necessary paperwork to do
so? _ i

Sincerely,

Chlar

Heather A. Harrindton

HAH:Ig

John L. Mcintyre | Frank J. Hartye | Louis C. Schmitt, Jr. | Heather A. Harrington | Michael A. Sosnowski
P.0. Box 533, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 | 814-696-3581 | Fax 814-696-9399 | www.mhslawoffice.com




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF ;. NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Heather A. Harrington, Esquire, hereby certify that | have served a true and
correct copy of the foregoing Motion to Strike Certificate of Readiness or: behalf of Defendant,
Chang Fens Chen, on the following persons by placing the same in the U.S. Mail, postage
prepaid, on the 14" day of March, 2007:

Frederic |. Weinberg, Esquire

Paul M. Schofield, Jr., Esquire

Gordon & Weinberg, P.C.

21 S. 21* Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103
Respectfully submitted,
McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT

Attorney for Defendant/

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA I.D. No. 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-C533
PH: (814) 696-3581

FAX: (814) 696-9399




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL PARTIES OF

RECORD THIS 14™ DAY OF MARCH, 2007.

‘Ml(. \d#l,,/lr‘\

ttorneys for Named Pefendant

NO. 2005-196-CD

ISSUE:
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:
CHANG FENS CHEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANT:

McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA |.D#: 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 1664&-0533

(814) 696-3581

FAX (814) 696-9399

FILED 2.

B
MARMS St

William A. Shaw

@

Prothonotary/Clerk of Gourts

(A




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

ORDER

AND NOW, this day of , 2007, after consideration of

defendant Chang Fens Chen’s Motion for Sanctions, it is hereby ORDERED, DIRECTED AND
DECREED that said Motion is granted. Plaintiffs are hereby precluded from presenting at trial
any testimony or evidence on any issue inquired into by the defendant’s Interrogatories and

Request for Production of Documents.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

\
:
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY: 1
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD \

SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND FILEDgce
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION FANFS AH\C,} ‘
Plaintiffs, MAR 16 \ ™ ”"\%Jo/\‘
’ : Williarn A. Shaw
vs. : Prothonotary/Clerk ;’fc?f":: cIA
4o Foux 3 i 1
CHANG FENS CHEN
Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED ’
|
ORDER
AND NOW, this [ 6 day of VMW“J’\ , 2007, upon consideration of the |
foregoing Motion for Sanctions, it is hereby ORDERED that:
1. A Rule is issued upon the respondent to show cause why the moving party is not :
entitled to relief requested; |
2. The respondent shall file an Answer to the Motion within days of this
date; |
3. The Motion shall be decided under Pa. R.C.P. 206.7;
4. Depositions and all other discovery shall be completed within days
of this date; }\
5. An evidentiary hearing on disputed issues and material facts shall be held on

, 200___, in the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania, in Courtroom No.

Argument shall be held on AQ(\\ Q , 200_7_, in Courtroom No.

.‘L , of the Clearfield County Courthouse; and
Oqw0 AM.




party.

7.

The Notice of entry of this Order shall be provided to all parties by the moving

BY THE COURT:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD CCUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF ;. NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,
vs.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant . JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

AND NOW, comes Defendant, CHANG FENS CHEN, by and thrcugh his counsel,
McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT, and files the within Motion for Sanctions.

1. Plaintiffs have filed the within action alleging that the defendant was negligent in
causing damage to a vehicle owned and operated by Sharkey Transportation and insured by
the plaintiff Great West Casualty on February 6, 2005 on Route 80 in Bradford Township,
Clearfield County.

2. On or about November 18, 2005, the defendant served on plaintiffs
Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents. To date, the plaintiffs have failed to
respond to the written discovery requested by the defendant. They have further failed to object
in any way to the written discovery requests of the defendant.

3. The information requested by the defendant in the Interrogatories and Request
for Production of Documents is necessary for the defendant to properly assess the claim against
him and defend against the allegations set forth in the plaintiffs’ Complaint.

4. Due to plaintiffs’ failure and/or refusal to respond to the wiritten discovery
requests of the defendant, a Motion to Compel such discovery responses was filed.

5. The plaintiffs did not file a response to the Motion to Compel.




6. On April 18, 2006 the Honorable Frederick J. Ammerman entered an Order
directing that plaintiffs provide full and complete responses to the defendant’s Interrogatories
and Request for Production of Documents within thirty (30) days or suffer sanctions as the court
may deemed appropriate. (A copy of the April 18, 2006 Order is attached hereto, marked as

Exhibit “A”, and incorporated by reference.)

8. The defendant is unable to defend this claim in that the plaintiffs have not

provided any information pertaining to their allegations of negligence against the defendant or
the alleged damages.
9. Not only is the defendant prejudiced by the plaintiffs’ failure and/or refusal to
respond to discovery requests, but plaintiffs are now in direct violation of a Court Order.
10. Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 4019 states, in relevant part:
(a)(1) the court may, on Motion, make an appropriate Order if
(i) a party fails to serve answers, sufficient answers, or objections to written
interrogatories under Rule 4005;
(vii) a party, in response to a request for productior or inspection made
under Rule 4009, fails to respond that inspection will be permitted as

requested, or fails to permit inspection as requested;

(viii) a party or person otherwise fails to make discovery or to obey an
Order of Court respecting discovery;

(c) the court, when acting under subdivision (a) of this Rule may make:
(2) an Order refusing to allow the disobedience party to support or oppose
designated claims or defenses, or prohibiting such party from introducing in
evidence designating documents, things, or testimony, or from introducing
evidence of physical or mental condition.
Based on the plaintiffs’ complete lack of response to the discovery requests and the
Court’s Order, the defendant believes it is appropriate for the plaintiffs to be sanctioned by
preclusion of presentation of testimony or evidence at time of trial pertaining to any issue

inquired into by the defendant’s discovery responses, which the plaintiffs have failed and/or

refused to respond to answer.

7. To date, the plaintiffs have failed to provide any discovery responses whatsoever.



WHEREFORE, Defendant, Chang Fens Chen, respectively requests that this Honorable
Court grant his Motion for Sanctions and preclude the plaintiffs from presenting any testimony or
evidence at trial on any issue inquired into by the defendant’s written discovery requests.
Respectfully submitted,

McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT

BYWM‘%éZV\/S’

“Attorney for Defendhnt

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA 1.D. No. 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533
PH: (814) 696-3581

FAX: (814) 696-9399



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF . NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS,

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

CERTIFICATION

I, Heather A. Harrington, Esquire, counsel for named defendant hereby certify that | have
attempted to confer with counsel for the plaintiffs in order to resolve this Motion, without
success.

Respectfully submitted,
McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT

BY(% %&/&,ﬁ/{/\ Addes A

Attorney for D'evfen'daré

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA1.D. No. 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533
PH: (814) 696-3581

FAX: (814) 696-9399




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF ¢ NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND .
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,
VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN
Defendant . JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

ORDER

AND NOW, this ) &% day of /£ peil , 2008, after consideration of

defendant Chang Fens Chen’s Motion to Compel, it is hereby ORDERED, DIRECTED AND
DECREED that said Motion is granted. Plaintiffs are hereby directed to provide full and

complete responses to the defendant’s Interrogatories and Request for Production of

iy (30)
Documents within awerty (3€) days of the date of this Order or suffer sanctions as the court may
PR G |
deem appropriate.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ Fredric ). Ammerman

J.

1 hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
stetement filed in this case.

~APR 18 2006

Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

EXHIBIT

A

tabbies*




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Heather A. Harrington, Esquire, hereby certify that | have served a true and
correct copy of the foregoing Motion for Sanctions on behalf of Defendant, Chang Fens Chen,
on the following persons by placing the same in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, on the 14" day
of March, 2007:

Frederic |. Weinberg, Esquire
Paul M. Schofield, Jr., Esquire
Gordon & Weinberg, P.C.

21 S. 21* Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Respectfully submitted,

McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT

ov it I Dl e g~

Attorney for Defendani

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA I.D. No. 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533
PH: (814)696-3581

FAX: (814) 696-9399




GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.

BY: FREDERIC I. WEINBERG, ESQUIRE
Identification No.: 41360
PAUL M. SCHOFIELD, JR., ESQUIRE
Identification No.: 81894

21 SOUTH 21ST STREET

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

215/988-9600

Sharkey Transportation 3803 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Dye P.O. Box 3156 Quincy, IL CLEARFIELD COUNTY
62305-3156

vs. _ DOCKET NG. : 2005-196-CD

Chang Fens Chen

PRAECIPE TO STRIKE APPOINTMENT OF ARBITRATORS

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Plaintiff and Defendant have agreed to strike the appointment of the arbitrators in the
above referenced matter. Kindly dissolve the panel as the parties have agreed to send the matter
to inter company arbitration.

Dated: _%’257

/Paﬁl M. Schofield, Jr., Esquire

FILEDc
WS @

Willlarn A. Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION

Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL PARTIES OF
RECORD THIS 27" DAY OF
MARCH, 2007.

Oyt b~

Attorneys for Named Defetdant

NO. 2005-196-CD

ISSUE: Praecipe to Withdraw

Motion to Strike Certificate of Readiness

and Motion for Sanctions

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:
CHANG FENS CHEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANTS:

McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA I.D.# 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

(814) 696-3581 -

FAX (814) 696-9399

b

y SV
RS P
Z

William A. Shaw @ '

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF :  NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
~ Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant ) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW MOTION TO STRIKE CERTIFICATE OF READINESS
AND MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

TO PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly withdraw the Motion to Strike Certificate of Readiness and Motion for
Sanctions filed on behalf of Defendant, Chang Fens Chen, in the above captioned matter.
This matter is currently scheduled for Argument on April 2, 2007 in Courtroom No. 1 at 9:00

a.m.

Respectfully submitted,
McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT

a1 b lee, J bt

Attorneys for Defendant, /

Heather A. Harrington, Esquire
PA 1.D. #62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648
(814) 696-3581
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF . NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND :
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION . ISSUE: Praecipe to Settle and Discontinue
Plaintiffs, :

§ » }
Vs, FlLED !O%Zigf{isgwd

Mo 50 um
; sep o7 M
CHANG FENS CHEN 5 Copy do /A

' William A. Shaw
Defendant . Prcthonotary/Clerk of Courts

FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT:
CHANG FENS CHEN

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR DEFENDANT:

McINTYRE, HARTYE & SCHMITT
HEATHER A. HARRINGTON, ESQUIRE
PA I.D.#: 62977

P.O. Box 533

Hollidaysburg, PA 16648-0533

(814) 696-3581

FAX (814) 696-9399

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE
AND CORRECT COPY OF THE WITHIN
WAS MAILED TO ALL PARTIES OF
RECORD THIS 6" DAY OF
SEPTEMBER, 2007.

PboTle o Moo

Attorneys for Named Dffendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
GREAT WEST CASUALTY, INDIVIDUALLY:
AND AS SUBROGEE ON BEHALF OF : NO. 2005-196-CD
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION AND
SHARKEY TRANSPORTATION
Plaintiffs,

VS.

CHANG FENS CHEN

Defendant JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE AND DISCONTINUE

TO: PROTHONOTARY
Kindly mark the above captioned matter as settled, discontinued and ended,
without prejudice.

GORDON & WEINBERG, P.C.

1 K

?uﬁséi’ for Plaintiff
o\ v i Rau-M-Schofisid,Jr., Esquire 7 >
PALD.No. % x>o00p

21 S. 21% Street _
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215/988-9600

Date: August 3/, 2007




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ‘ @ §
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA N

CIVIL DIVISION D)
Great West Casualty
Sharkey Transportation
Vs. No. 2005-00196-CD

Chang Fens Chen

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on September 7,
2007, marked:

Settled, discontinued and ended without prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $105.00 have been paid in full by Frederic I. Weinberg Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 7th day of September A.D. 2007.

Cotr A

L
William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




